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Section § i_s effective Q _d_ay following final enactment. 
Presented to the governor May 15, 1995 
Signed by the governor May 16, 1995, 1:15 p.m. 

CHAPTER l75—S.F.N0. 1112 

An act relating to local government; authorizing Sherburne county to convey certain 
county ditches to the city of Elk River under certain conditions; granting certain powers to 
the town of Embarrass. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. SHERBURNE COUNTY; CONVEYANCE OF CERTAIN 

COUNTY DITCHES TO THE CITY OF ELK RIVER. 
I_h_e county o_f Sherburne may, lpy 9n_e 9; more resolutions o_f it_s board o_f 

commissioners, convey t_o th_e Qty 9_f EL; River _al_l o_f i_t_s rights, title, E inter- 
its i_p a_ll pg g_n_y portion o_f county ditches numbered 1, l_0, _l_;, 2_8, a_nd §L 

Sec. 2. PROCEDURES AND CONDITIONS OF CONVEYANCE. 
The conveyance p1_' conveyances yvfl pp effective Q pf ’th_e date Q such g 

county board resolution, provided that _th_g c_ity pf E River, py resolution o_f i_t§ 
c_ity council: 

Q) h_as_ agreed tp accept _th_e conveyance Q _i1 o_f g specific ditch Q portion 
thereof; 

0- Q) 1% agreed ftp assume pg o_f tpp effective date, _a_ll o_f tl1_e rights, title, a_n_ 
interests 91‘ thp county; gpd 

Q) _i_1él_S agreed t_o assume responsibility, under itp municipal authority, Q 
management pf surface water within t_h_e area served py th_e ditch 9; portion o_f g 
ditch s_o conveyed. 

Sec. 3. EFFECT OF CONVEYANCE.

~ 
Upon t_h_e effective date o_f a conveyance authorized under _th_is _ap_t, with 

respect t_o_ gpy ditch g portion _o_f _a ditch s_o conveyed: 
Q) ghp c_it_y o_f Q River shall hold Q _c_>f1l_1_e_: county pf Sherburne’s property 

rights, title, El interests i_p a_ny ditch Q portion o_f a ditch pg conveyed; 
(_2_) Sherburne county shall have pp further responsibility g)_r t_hp ditch 9; 

portion o_f g ditch s_o conveyed; 
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§_3_) tm ditch 9; portion _o_f a ditch §9_ conveyed shall pp longer pg subiect 39 
mg provisions o_f Minnesota Statutes, chapter 103E, except E a_n_y existing 
drainage liens shall remain i_i_i_ fp_l_l force gn_d effect until paid Q‘ satisfied; gig 

(3) i_I_'1_§ fly o_f Q 3_iy£r .§I'_1_:_1_l_I manage surface Eye; within flip pg served 
py flip ditch 9; portion o_f a_ ditch sp conveyed pursuant t_o Minnesota Statutes, 
chapters g4_1_?: gig flip _0_I' other applicable law governing management o_f surface 

py cities. 

The county a_r_ig php 9_i’py may enter into gpy agreement g issue _a_n_y docu- 
ment necessai_'y t_o cargy pig t_h_e_ purposes o_f t_hi_s a_cp 

Sec. 4. EFFECT ON REMAINING DITCHES. 
This a_c; _I__1§_S_ pp effect upon gpy ditch pr portion 9_f Q ditch t_l_i_a_t i_s _r_i_c_>§ jg 

subiect o_f a_n_ agreement gg described i_n section A 
I 

Sec. 5. TOWN OF EMBARRASS; CERTAIN POWERS. 
After March it}, 1989, th_e town o_f Embarrass, f_o_r_ afl purposes, _i§ deemed tp 

pp a_ town possessing the power enumerated i_n Minnesota Statutes, section 
368.01, which status continues until altered g terminated pursuant t_o law. 

Sec. 6. EFFECTIVE DATE. 

_ay after pig county board 9_f Sherburne 
county g_n_d tl1_e_ c_ity council _o_f Q River comply wit_h Minnesota Statutes, sic; @ 645.021, subdivision §_. Section _5_ jg effective gig gay a_ft_eg Qt; tpwp board 
o_f £h_e_ town o_f Embarrass complies w_i‘t_l; Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021, 
subdivision 2:_._ 

Presented to the governor May 15, 1995 
Signed by the governor May 17, 1995, 1:50 p.m. 

CHAPTER 176-——H.F.No. 833 
An act relating to local government; modifying certain provisions relating to comprehen- 

sive municipal planning in the metropolitan area; amending Minnesota Statutes 1994, sec- 
tions 103B,235, subdivisions 3, 5, and by adding a subdivision; 462.355, by adding a 
subdivision; 4 73.858, subdivision 1; 473.859, subdivisions 1, 2, and 5; 4 73.864, subdivision 2,- 

and 473.867, by adding a subdivision. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section lO3B.235, subdivision 3, is 

amended to read: 
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